

WSDOT COMBINED RESPONSE TO TRACY VEDDER

January 31, 2013

Tracy,

Below you will find a compilation of all of the emails that you have sent to the Washington State Department of Transportation since Jan. 23, 2013. We want you to know that your questions are important to us, and we are taking the appropriate time to ensure our responses to you are presented in the proper context and are accurate based on available current information.

We've pulled several statements and questions from your emails below in italics. Below are responses to those statements and questions that we believe provide a thorough response.

COST QUESTIONS

1) TRACY VEDDER (1/30):

Here's what we're interpreting from the documents we DO have:

That risks associated with the Cycle 1 pontoon problems as of early September are in excess of \$40 million dollars. We assume that since more issues have arisen since then that that number has grown. In August, the Pontoon Contract and reserve report indicated a negative balance in the reserve or contingency fund of just under \$20 million dollars.

WSDOT RESPONSE:

It appears from your question that you are referencing the August 13, 2012 Contract Summary Report, specific to the Pontoon Construction Project. This report shows a negative \$19,908,810. This does not indicate a project budget deficit. It indicates that the project is currently trending to exceed a constrained cost target set by management as a management tool. It is an indicator to senior management that there are project issues that will need to be managed closely. The actual budgets for contingencies and reserves are controlled by program management and not the individual project teams.

Through WSDOT's Cost Estimate Validation Process (CEVP), the SR 520 Program established a risk reserve. The risk reserve, project contingencies, and project savings total \$250 million in available reserves for the entire SR 520 program. Of that, approximately \$50 million has been spent in executed change orders, which provides approximately \$200 million remaining in reserves.

Since you asked about change orders related to the pontoons or floating bridge when we were touring the Aberdeen construction site on Jan. 29, we wanted to confirm that we have executed one change order related to pontoon repairs to the Floating Bridge and Landings contractor for

underwater inspection and repair design for \$500,000. This is the only change order executed to date related to pontoon repairs and/or delays.

We also sent the attached document to you on Jan. 30 that provides more background on the contract summary report.

2) TRACY VEDDER (1/30):

I know I've asked this question before but I'm going to try again – has WSDOT identified any kind of projected overall cost – and/or a cost to taxpayers – from the repairs, re-designs, retrofits – for the pontoons.

I heard Sec. Hammond tell the House Transportation Committee last week that WSDOT now believes that the problems are predominantly a result of a design flaw for which the state is responsible. With that I think it's important to taxpayers and views to have at least some idea of what the anticipated costs will be.

WSDOT RESPONSE:

As we have mentioned since these issues first arose in spring 2012, WSDOT will be working directly with the design-build contractors for the pontoon and floating bridge projects to evaluate responsibility and assignment of costs within the two projects. This will be a complicated negotiation process. As stewards of taxpayer funds, we simply cannot publically assign any costs until negotiations are complete.

As you noted, Secretary Hammond explained to the House Transportation Committee last week that there are likely design issues for which WSDOT is responsible, and will therefore hold responsibility for cost and schedule issues that have arisen from the design flaw. But WSDOT will be persistent in our negotiations with the contractor to ensure that they are held responsible appropriately for any issues that can be attributed to the construction as opposed to the design.

Secretary Hammond also told the House Transportation Committee that further work is under way by the Expert Review Panel to assess the structural integrity of the pontoons, and to analyze how this design flaw occurred within the WSDOT design system. An update is expected in February.

GERWICK REPORT

3) TRACY VEDDER (1/28):

Could you have a copy of the Gerwivk (sic) Marine report that we can look at?

WSDOT RESPONSE:

As we mentioned by email response and in person in Aberdeen, Ben C. Gerwick Inc. is a sub-contractor to Kiewit/General/Manson, A Joint Venture, and submits all deliverables directly to KGM.

We will receive the final report from KGM when it is complete. We have not received it at this time.

PRECAST PANELS AND WALLS

4) TRACY VEDDER (1/28):

Last November Steve Pierce said that at that time WSDOT and Kiewit had rejected a total of nine of the interior precast panels for cycle two. What is that number now and have there been any other cast-in-place or poured-in-place walls or segments of walls that have been torn down or rejected because of cracking or for any other reason?

WSDOT RESPONSE:

This is the current list of precast panels rejected by Kiewit-General on the project as part of their Quality Control process:

- 6/15/12: 3 Cycle 2 panels rejected due to excessive cracking
- 7/18/12: 6 Cycle 2 panels rejected due to duct not being installed within tolerance
- 10/8/12: 1 Cycle 3 panel rejected due to excessive cracking

The nine panels in Cycle 2 were reported publicly on Nov. 21, and there has been just one more panel from Cycle 3 rejected by Kiewit-General. No other precast panels or cast-in-place walls have been rejected or removed.

INTERVIEW REQUESTS

5) TRACY VEDDER (1/23, 1/24, 1/28, 1/29):

(1/23): I am going over a number of documents that appear to have some kind of budgeting information regarding the 520 Program. Is there someone who can go over these with me to make sure I accurately understand what they represent?

(1/24): Also, are you available for an interview to talk about transparency issues within WSDOT and some of the issues you apparently have in regard to my reporting? NOTE: SENT THIS TO STEVE PIERCE ONLY.

(1/28): As a follow up to my email earlier today we would also like to come out to Aberdeen tomorrow to look at the cycle 2 pontoons so we could just do the interview with whoever then. You can plan on us being there about 11:30. Thank you.

(1/28): We would like to talk to someone about the current construction, we understand there is still significant cracking now with the cycle 2 pontoons, and we want to talk to someone about the plan to deal with that. Additionally, we'd like someone to address the repair plan for the pontoons already out on Lake Washington.

Again, we plan to be in Aberdeen between 11:30 and 12 tomorrow.

(1/30): I am re-requesting an interview with someone in WSDOT management to address the budget and transparency issues I first asked about last week.

WSDOT RESPONSE:

We received multiple requests for interviews, from Jan. 23 through Jan. 30. By Tuesday, Jan. 29, we were able to accommodate your request for a site tour and interview at the construction site in Aberdeen. WSDOT's statewide construction engineer, plus project staff and communications staff were able to accommodate your request to tour the busy pontoon construction site and conduct an interview on a range of topics.

In the meantime, we have also been gathering additional data and developing responses to your inquiries. Based on your interview request on Jan. 30, we are considering options for an additional interview.

EMAILS RECEIVED FROM TRACY VEDDER SINCE JAN. 23, 2013

#1

From: Vedder, Tracy [mailto:TracyV@komotv.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2013 10:43 AM
To: Pierce, Steve; Pelley, Suanne (Consultant)
Subject: KOMO Question

Good Morning Steve and Suanne,

I am going over a number of documents that appear to have some kind of budgeting information regarding the 520 Program. Is there someone who can go over these with me to make sure I accurately understand what they represent?

They're basically contract summary documents for the different segments of the 520 program (Pontoons, FB&L and Eastside Corridor). Jon Danks is the person who reviewed and submitted the pontoon one so he may be the best person to explain the items and acronyms I'm seeing.

#2

From: Vedder, Tracy [mailto:TracyV@komotv.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2013 9:54 AM
To: Pierce, Steve
Subject: RE: KOMO Question

Sure – I think it was from the very first PDR – 12-1499 but it's probably more helpful to you if I actually name the document it says Contract summary at the top and talks about reserves. Maybe I will just take a photo of it and send you an attachment. Give me a couple minutes and I'll send it along. Also, are you available for an interview to talk about transparency issues within WSDOT and some of the issues you apparently have in regard to my reporting?

#3

On Jan 28, 2013, at 10:34 AM, "Vedder, Tracy" <TracyV@komotv.com> wrote:

Good Morning.

It's been several days with no response from WSDOT regarding my request for an interview. I have now come into some additional information regarding construction questions and the 520 pontoons so it makes more sense for an on-camera interview with someone who has knowledge of that - perhaps Mark Gaines or Jeff Carpenter? We really

need to have someone to talk to by tomorrow. We will happily go to either Olympia or Aberdeen whichever is easiest but we do need to have this addressed as soon as possible.
Tracy Vedder

#4

From: Vedder, Tracy [<mailto:TracyV@komotv.com>]
Sent: Monday, January 28, 2013 1:41 PM
To: Vedder, Tracy
Cc: Pierce, Steve; Pelley, Suanne (Consultant); Sarah Garza
Subject: Re: KOMO interview

As a follow up to my email earlier today we would also like to come out to Aberdeen tomorrow to look at the cycle 2 pontoons so we could just do the interview with whoever then. You can plan on us being there about 11:30. Thank you.
Tracy Vedder

#5

From: Vedder, Tracy [<mailto:TracyV@komotv.com>]
Sent: Monday, January 28, 2013 2:50 PM
To: Pelley, Suanne (Consultant)
Cc: Pierce, Steve; Garza, Sarah
Subject: RE: KOMO interview

Hi Suanne,

Yes - I would like to talk to someone about the document I sent you and how to interpret it correctly. If needs be we could probably get those questions answered with a phone call.

We would like to go out to Aberdeen and take a look at the cycle 2 pontoons - my understanding is that the top decks have all been poured? We would like to talk to someone about the current construction, we understand there is still significant cracking now with the cycle 2 pontoons, and we want to talk to someone about the plan to deal with that. Additionally, we'd like someone to address the repair plan for the pontoons already out on Lake Washington.

Again, we plan to be in Aberdeen between 11:30 and 12 tomorrow.

#6

From: Vedder, Tracy [mailto:TracyV@komotv.com]
Sent: Monday, January 28, 2013 4:55 PM
To: Pelley, Suanne (Consultant)
Subject: RE: KOMO interview

Suanne,

Could you have a copy of the Gerwivk Marine report that we can look at?

#7

From: Vedder, Tracy [mailto:TracyV@komotv.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2013 4:55 PM
To: Pelley, Suanne (Consultant)
Cc: Pierce, Steve; Tracy Vedder; Sarah Garza
Subject: Cycle two question

Hi Suanne. Thanks again for making yourself and Jeff Carpenter available today. One quick follow-up: last November Steve Pierce said that at that time WSDOT and Kiewit had rejected a total of nine of the interior precast panels for cycle two. What is that number now and have there been any other cast-in-place or poured-in-place walls or segments of walls that have been torn down or rejected because of cracking or for any other reason? Thanks. Tracy Vedder.

#8

From: Vedder, Tracy [mailto:TracyV@komotv.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 1:03 PM
To: Pelley, Suanne (Consultant); Pierce, Steve
Cc: Vedder, Tracy; Garza, Sarah; curtis.king@leg.wa.gov; judy.clibborn@leg.wa.gov
Subject: Still waiting for info: KOMO TV

We are still waiting for someone to talk with us regarding the document I sent over last week. I have been trying for a week now to get someone to talk to me about these budget issues with no response. A phone call would be best but it seemed yesterday that you didn't want anyone to have a phone conversation so...

Here's what we're interpreting from the documents we DO have:

That risks associated with the Cycle 1 pontoon problems as of early September are in excess of \$40 million dollars. We assume that since more issues have arisen since then that that number has grown. In August, the Pontoon Contract and reserve report indicated a negative balance in the reserve or contingency fund of just under \$20 million dollars.

Both these sets of numbers indicate that the Pontoon Construction Project's Contingency fund has already been exhausted and the cost of repairs, redesigns and retrofits for the pontoons is already well beyond what was initially planned.

If this is not accurate, I need to know quickly as we are working on deadline. Again, I had hoped to have these questions answered last week which is why I contacted you then.

#9

From: Vedder, Tracy [<mailto:TracyV@komotv.com>]
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 1:45 PM
To: Pelley, Suanne (Consultant)
Cc: Vedder, Tracy; Garza, Sarah; curtis.king@leg.wa.gov; judy.clibborn@leg.wa.gov
Subject: RE: Still waiting for info: KOMO TV

I am re-including the legislators as I think it will be helpful to keep them in the loop regarding our reporting on this issue.

The explanation you sent me basically confirmed the numbers I mentioned below – that as of early September, the Pontoon Construction Project was looking at costs in excess of \$40 million for design changes and repairs to pontoons, and that the contingency fund allocated to the PCP was already \$20 million in negative territory. If you gain any further information I would appreciate it.

#10

From: Vedder, Tracy [<mailto:TracyV@komotv.com>]
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 1:49 PM
To: Pelley, Suanne (Consultant); Pierce, Steve
Cc: Garza, Sarah; Vedder, Tracy
Subject: Interviews?

Hello Suanne,

I am re-requesting an interview with someone in WSDOT management to address the budget and transparency issues I first asked about last week.

#11

From: Vedder, Tracy [<mailto:TracyV@komotv.com>]
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 2:06 PM
To: Pelley, Suanne (Consultant)
Cc: Garza, Sarah; Vedder, Tracy
Subject: COST IDENTIFIED

I know I've asked this question before but I'm going to try again – has WSDOT identified any kind of projected overall cost – and/or a cost to taxpayers – from the repairs, re-designs, retrofits – for the pontoons.

I heard Sec. Hammond tell the House Transportation Committee last week that WSDOT now believes that the problems are predominantly a result of a design flaw for which the state is responsible. With that I think it's important to taxpayers and views to have at least some idea of what the anticipated costs will be.